subsidiaries, adjusted as indicated in the paragraphs below.

The income statement includes:

- the consolidated operating income of PagesJaunes, combined with those of acquired subsidiaries;
- the amortization of goodwill of these subsidiaries, calculated as of December 31, 2003 and, which corresponds provisionally to the

goodwill on such date; and
- the financial expenses related to the financing of these acquisitions.

The current tax reported in the pro forma consolidated financial statements corresponds to the tax declared by the companies of the Group.
This value was adjusted to take into account the variation in income related to the adjustment of investment income.

The calculations for investment interests were revised to take into account the elements described above.

No adjustment related to fixed charges has been recorded, insofar as the entities account for these expenses individually.

13

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
ounts are in thousands of Euros)

Periods ending Year ending
June 30 Dec. 31

2004 2004 2003 2003 2003 2003
Historical Adjustments Pro forma Historical Adjustments Pro forma Historical Adjustments Pro forma

s 424 443 10 966 435 409 399 862 18 162 418 024 882 739 34 602 917 341

services and products sold (92 747) (3 401) (96 148) (97 630) (12 523) (110 153) (216 552) (18 381) (234 933)
ercial costs (133 996) (6 807) (140 803) (119 531) (17 336) (136 867) (253 405) (38 980) (292 385)

rative costs (26 937) (3 313) (30 250) (20 133) (4 216) (24 349) (42 655) (11 388) (54 043)
and Development costs (815) 0 (815) (618) 0 (618) (1 737) 0 (1 737)

 (Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation) 169 948 (2 555) 167 393 161 950 (15 913) 146 037 368 390 (34 147) 334 243

Depreciation and amortisation (excluding Goodwill) (4 880) (238) (5 118) (4 826) (1 578) (6 404) (9 661) (2 914) (12 575)

ng income 165 068 (2 793) 162 275 157 124 (17 491) 139 633 358 729 (37 061) 321 668

 income (expenses), net 7 114 (1 466) 5 648 13 892 (3 311) 10 581 25 763 (6 465) 19 298
change gain (loss), net 6 0 6 (85) 6 (79) (200) 7 (

t income of consolidated companies 172 188 (4 259) 167 929 170 931 (20 796) 150 135 384 292 (43 519) 340 773

14

(Am

Revenue

Cost of
Comm
Administ
Research

EBITDA

Operati

Financial
Foreign ex 193)

Curren

Other non-operating income (expenses), net (4 573) 189 (4 384) 479 14 493 (2 149) (995) (3 144)
Corporate income tax (60 041) 525 (59 516) (57 555) 980 (56 575) (125 174) 1 734 (123 440)
Employee profit-sharing (12 831) 0 (12 831) (10 176) 62 (10 114) (26 934) 68 (26 866)

Net income of consolidated companies 94 743 (3 545) 91 198 103 679 (19 740) 83 939 230 035 (42 712) 187 323

Share in net income of companies accounted for using the equity method 639 0 639 597 0 597 1 175 0 1 175
Goodwill amortisation (1 407) (1 535) (2 942) (300) (2 643) (2 943) (599) (5 285) (5 884)

Net income of the consolidated whole 93 975 (5 080) 88 895 103 976 (22 383) 81 593 230 611 (47 997) 182 614

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Consolidated net income of the Group 93 975 (5 080) 88 895 103 976 (22 383) 81 593 230 611 (47 997) 182 614

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Amounts are in thousands of Euros)

Periods ending Year ending
June 30 Dec. 31

2004 2004 2003 2003 2003 2003
Historical Adjustments Pro forma Historical Adjustments Pro forma Historical Adjustments Pro forma

Revenues 424 443 10 966 435 409 399 862 18 162 418 024 882 739 34 602 917 341

Cost of services and products sold (92 747) (3 401) (96 148) (97 630) (12 523) (110 153) (216 552) (18 381) (234 933)
Commercial costs (133 996) (6 807) (140 803) (119 531) (17 336) (136 867) (253 405) (38 980) (292 385)
Administrative costs (26 937) (3 313) (30 250) (20 133) (4 216) (24 349) (42 655) (11 388) (54 043)
Research and Development costs (815) 0 (815) (618) 0 (618) (1 737) 0 (1 737)

EBITDA (Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation) 169 948 (2 555) 167 393 161 950 (15 913) 146 037 368 390 (34 147) 334 243

Depreciation and amortisation (excluding Goodwill) (4 880) (238) (5 118) (4 826) (1 578) (6 404) (9 661) (2 914) (12 575)

Operating income 165 068 (2 793) 162 275 157 124 (17 491) 139 633 358 729 (37 061) 321 668

Financial income (expenses), net 7 114 (1 466) 5 648 13 892 (3 311) 10 581 25 763 (6 465) 19 298
Foreign exchange gain (loss), net 6 0 6 (85) 6 (79) (200) 7 (193)

Current income of consolidated companies 172 188 (4 259) 167 929 170 931 (20 796) 150 135 384 292 (43 519) 340 773

Other non-operating income (expenses), net (4 573) 189 (4 384) 479 14 493 (2 149) (995) (3 144)
Corporate income tax (60 041) 525 (59 516) (57 555) 980 (56 575) (125 174) 1 734 (123 440)
Employee profit-sharing (12 831) 0 (12 831) (10 176) 62 (10 114) (26 934) 68 (26 866)

Net income of consolidated companies 94 743 (3 545) 91 198 103 679 (19 740) 83 939 230 035 (42 712) 187 323

Share in net income of companies accounted for using the equity method 639 0 639 597 0 597 1 175 0 1 175
Goodwill amortisation (1 407) (1 535) (2 942) (300) (2 643) (2 943) (599) (5 285) (5 884)

Net income of the consolidated whole 93 975 (5 080) 88 895 103 976 (22 383) 81 593 230 611 (47 997) 182 614

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Consolidated net income of the Group 93 975 (5 080) 88 895 103 976 (22 383) 81 593 230 611 (47 997) 182 614

14

4 • SEGMENT INFORMATION

PagesJaunes’ business is organized into two main segments:

- PagesJaunes in France includes the activities of the Company itself, meaning the activities relating to the publication of
directories, their distribution, sale of advertising space in the printed and online directories, design and hosting of Internet sites as
well as the publication of the PagesPro directories, the sale of online access to databases, the reverse directory QuiDonc and the
Europages régie (advertising representation).

- International & Subsidiaries includes the activities of the various subsidiaries of the Company, mainly consisting of the
publication of directories for the general public outside France, the development of Kompass directories in Europe and the
development of activities complementary to directory publication (such as the geographic services of Wanadoo Maps and direct
marketing of Wanadoo Data).

(in thousands of Euros, except employees) PagesJaunes in France International &

Subsidiaries
Group Total

As of June 30, 2004
Revenues 398 737 25 706 424 443
EBITDA 1 173 192 (3 244) 169 948
Depreciation and amortisation (3 249) (1 631) (4 880)
Operating income 169 943 (4 875) 165 068
Purchases of tangible and intangible assets 1 983 540 2 523
Average number of employees 2-3 3 109 1 062 4 171
As of June 30, 2003
Revenues 382 595 17 267 399 862
EBITDA 1 161 078 872 161 950
Depreciation and amortisation (4 254) (572) (4 826)
Operating income 156 824 300 157 124
Purchases of tangible and intangible assets 3 346 212 3 558
Average number of employees 2 3 022 296 3 318
As of December 31, 2003
Revenues 847 506 35 233 882 739

EBITDA 1 365 913 2 477 368 390
Depreciation and amortisation (8 395) (1 266) (9 661)
Operating income 357 518 1 211 358 729
Purchases of tangible and intangible assets 7 278 522 7 800

Average number of employees 2 3 011 303 3 314

1 EBITDA: Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization
2 Average number of employees in full-time equivalent, excluding civil servants made available, the costs of whom are billed to France Telecom.
3 Taking into account employees in full-time equivalent of QDQ Media and Mappy (previously Wanadoo Maps) at June 30, 2004

15

Analysis by geographic area

 Period ending the
(in thousands of Euros) June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003 December 31, 2003